The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rates,
with all other variables held constant, of the Bank’s income statement.

The sensitivity of the income statement is the effect of the assumed changes in interest rates on the
net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate non-trading financial assets and financial
liabilities held at 31 December 2011, including the effect of hedging instruments. The sensitivity of
equity is calculated by revaluating fixed rate available-for-sale financial assets, including the effect of
any associated hedges, and swaps designated as cash flow hedges, at 31 December 2011 for the
effects of the assumed changes in interest rates. The sensitivity of equity is analysed by maturity of
the asset or swap. The total sensitivity of equity is based on the assumption that there are parallel
shifts in the yield curve, while the analysis by maturity band displays the sensitivity to non-parallel
changes.

In thousand Armenian drams   2011

   Sensitivity of equity

Currency

Change
in basis
points

Sensitivity
of net

interest
income

Up to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 year to
5 years

More
than 5
years Total

AMD +1% (117,511) - - (71,969) (45,542) (117,511)

AMD -1% 123,273 - - 74,724 48,549 123,273

In thousand Armenian drams   2010

   Sensitivity of equity

Currency

Change
in basis
points

Sensitivity of
net interest

income
Up to 6
months

6 months
to 1 year

1 year to
5 years

More than
5 years Total

AMD +1% - (984) (2,237) (12,214) - (15,435)

AMD -1% - 990 2,264 12,582 - 15,836

Currency risk
Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Board of Directors has set limits on positions by currency. Positions are
monitored on a daily basis and hedging strategies are used to ensure positions are maintained within
established limits.

The tables below indicate the currencies to which the Bank had significant exposure at 31 December
2011 on its non-trading monetary assets and liabilities and its forecast cash flows. The analysis
calculated the effect of a reasonably possible movement of the currency rate against the Armenian
dram, with all other variables held constant on the income statement (due to the fair value of
currency sensitive non-trading monetary assets and liabilities) and equity (due to the change in fair

“Prometey bank” limited liability company 49
Financial statements
31 December 2011

value of currency swaps and forward foreign exchange contracts used as cash flow hedges, and
equity instruments). A negative amount in the table reflects a potential net reduction in income
statement or equity, while a positive amount reflects a net potential increase.

In thousand Armenian drams 2011 2010

Currency

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity

Change in
currency
rate in %

Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on
equity

USD +5% 6,398 6,398 5%   4,627 4,627

EUR +5% 124 124 5%   327 327

RUB +1 6 6 1%   5 5

USD -5% (6,398) (6,398) -5%   (4,627) (4,627)

EUR -5% (124) (124) -5%   (327) (327)

RUB -1 (50) (50) -1%   (5) (5)

The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange risk is as follow:

In thousand Armenian drams
Armenian

Dram

Freely
convertible
currencies

Non-freely
convertible
currencies Total

ASSETS

Cash and balances with the CBA 2,661,376 3,509,260 299,482 6,470,118

Trading securities 759,718 - - 759,718

Amounts due from other financial institutions 1,364,126 264,608 257,030 1,885,764

Derivative financial assets - 1,627 - 1,627

Loans and advances to customers 15,190,022 10,354,465 - 25,544,487

Investments available for sale 2,142,147 - - 2,142,147

Investments held to maturity 487,199 - - 487,199

Securities pledged under repurchase
agreements

1,453,378 - - 1,453,378

Other assets 27,525 81,654 1,643 110,822

 24,085,491 14,211,614 558,155 38,855,260

LIABILITIES

Amounts due to the CBA 4,647,273 - - 4,647,273

Amounts due to financial institutions  453,463 317,230 - 770,693

Derivative financial liabilities - 632 10 642

Amounts due to customers 1,965,656 9,409,844 35,825 11,411,425

Debt securities issued - 4,849,906 - 4,849,906

 7,066,392 14,577,612 35,935 21,679,939

Net position as at 31 December 2011 17,019,099 (365,998) 522,220 17,175,321

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at
31 December 2011

879,810 214,294 - 1,094,104

Total financial assets 12,442,485 13,177,849 62,918 25,683,252

Total financial liabilities 3,717,741 13,193,041 63,245 16,974,027

Net position as at 31 December 2010 8,724,744 (15,192) (327) 8,709,225

Commitments and contingent liabilities as at 31
December 2010

628,018 178,719 -  806,737

“Prometey bank” limited liability company 50
Financial statements
31 December 2011

Freely convertible currencies represent mainly US dollar amounts, but also include currencies from
other OECD countries. Non-freely convertible amounts relate to currencies of CIS countries,
excluding Republic of Armenia.

34.3 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Bank will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall
due under normal and stress circumstances. To limit this risk, management has arranged diversified
funding sources in addition to its core deposit base, manages assets with liquidity in mind, and